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‘j} -1 / SURNAME :

4 : UNITED STATES -
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

June 19, 1951

== Z

‘}j;‘. Jeor;e reliner, .ecretary
~Slavonia ucvelooment Gonpany
e Tox 1207, Sout: Jenver Ltation

senver 9, Colorade

sear Lr. reltner:

, Your appliié&ﬁion Docket Lifdi=1555x for exploration project
in the aiount of 100,000 has been received by the iinor aud hure
iletals branch of the supply Livision.

' Lefore a decision can be re ched on your recuest we find
it is necessary to obtain addition:zl informetion on your property.
Your applicasion therefore is bein; referred to tle office of the
sxecutive Officer of .l field team Iv, Mr, J. H. iast, Jr., 22
ew Customhouse tuildin;, .znver 2, Colorado, with the request
thdt thne needed information be supplied to us,

Yours very truly,

Sas

~

o1 ipon, Lirector N

Supply wivision RS

WBourret/mh -

cc: Adn. Read. File -

Strobel o .

Lyon

Bourret

Field Team, IV
Files '
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR == /
DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION —

WASHINGTON 25,D.C. |7/

., Jene 18, 1951

My, Georze Felinsr, Sscretary
~“Slavonis Development Company v

B, 0. Box 4207 South Deaver Station  Re: m docket 1555:
Denver 9, Calordo ccaemin

Dsar ¥r, Ioltnar:

I wish to acknowledge and thenl: y-u for your letter
of June 6, 1951 trsasmitting report on the Aq. Kighuining
Property, Routt County, Colorado, Plesse be sdvissd that we
;re att-aching this naterial to your docket as reounested in

your letter.

Yours very truly, :

///,Zﬁ:,Wﬂ/

Weston Bourret, Chief

Minor end Eare Netals Braach e
WBourret /bf o . ‘ S o
cc: Adm. Reading File ' ' ' o
Strobel h
Thayer, U. S. G. S. : s
Davis, rm. 3519 oy
Field Team IV (2) &
Bourret &~
Tiles - o o k

2

95
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OFFICES
Box 4207 South Denver Station, Denver 9, Colorado
Steamboat Springs, Colorade
Hayden, Colorado

June 6, 1951

U. S. Department of the Interior
Defénse Minerals Administratlon
Washington, D. E.

Gentlemen:

An application for a mining loan under your
administration was sent to you recently through your
local office for the SLAVCNIA DEVELOPMENT COMPANY.

At the time of submitting this application
we were unable to get the enclosed report, to which
we refer in several instances in the application,

If you will see to it that this report is
considered along with the application, it will be
greatly appreciated,

Very truly yours

SLAVONIA DEVELOFMENT. COMPANY
f///
\

/,_-_,._,
'/z,‘/y/, At L
GF/sa George Feltner, Secretary
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SURNAME:

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS ION
WASHINGTON 25, D. C. 23y

DEC 4 ]95' --------------------- |

5
Mr, George Feltuer, Secretary Re: DMA Decbeb-l%Sl
Slavenia Development Company

Boax 4207 South Denver Station |

Denver 9, Colorado ' ~
' My dear Mr. Feltners

Thais will acknowledge your lstier dated November 21,

1951, addressed to Hr. Tom Lyon, requesting the return of

certala papers filed in c¢onnection with your application for

exploration project assistance, DMA Docket 1555K,
Thers are enclosed the papers wiich you requested.

Sincerely yours,
i EM: s Efa \
N B

Robert K. Adams, Acting
Administrative Officer

Enclosures
READANS/hb

~ Copy to: Docket & Control Branch
DMA Files - ’
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~ DEC 4 ,95,
. 3 aoorgoh:.tmr Secretary Res D
" Slmwente Devalopawnt Cowpeay . Bes DiA Docket-1ik
- Dex k907 South Deuver Statism -

Denver 9, Colarede
"Awwiﬁ.‘.?elﬁ»t: | o
C .Thiawﬂlm:mmlatmdammrm .
. szz.mmu&-.rmmn,mmm the retwrn of
- ) mpmm”ﬂ.ed in camestion with your applicaiion fer
mmmmmm,wmussm | |

o memmmm;mmmm

READAMS/hb

Gopy to: Docket & COntrol Branch /
, DHA F:.les - a
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OFFICES "
Box 4207 South Denver Station, Denver 9, Colorado : T w2
Steamboat Springs, Colorado 4 -
© ml::yde:r::?ﬂorado - l// / Q /
185
November 21, 1951 A3
Ir. Tom Lyon, Director
Supply Division
Defense iinerals Administration
Wiashington 25, D. C.
Dear Ir. Lyon: DiA docket 1555x = JRAN 1 & 17

Since our aDDllCJt.LOR for a loan was denied us, e
would like to have réturned to us all the maps, booklet and
other data submitted with our application.

We feel, however, that by next summer we will have
uncovered sufficient evidence to warrant a loan to develop
our zinc, lead and uranium property.

If, at that time, your department can help us —-
and in event that private capital cannot be induced to de-
velop this new region —— we may call upon you again.

Slz)cg)r'ely f") / S

Slavonla Developmen’c Compa.ny
George Feltner, Secretary

GF/sa
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SURNAME:

' UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION éHM il

WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

SEP 27 1951 A
A

¥.r. George Feliner, Secretary

. Slavonia Development Company :
Box L207 South Denver Station Res Slavonia Development Cgiipany
Denver 9, Colorade Routt County, Colorade
Uranium -~ IMA docket 1555K

Dear Ir. Feltnert

Your application of Xay 15, 171, for an exploration 1oan'
in the amount of $1C0,000, has ’r,;een carefully reviewed ty the Hinor
and Kare Fetals Iranch of the Supply ﬁivision.

We regret to advise that vour application must Le denied

~ at this time because of insufficient evidence to indicate the
geologic probatility of naking a significant discovery. |
Should evidence ottained in f,he future be of such nature
as to alter -ih’is opinion, we would 'glmily consider & new applicatien.

Yours very truly,

,m@%m ﬁg ?)37 |

. , Ton Lyon, Director
EGordon/ch 9-21-51 O Supply Dnas._’g on
" cc: Adm. Reading File '
Eyon.tn and Sleacss
. Bourret '
Keiser - USGS
Hosted o
Field Team IV  /
- DA docket file/






UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.
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UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR _
DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION m

WASHINGTON 25, D. C: MM
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UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION

WASHINGTON 25, D. C. LT

Memorandum

To: Administrative Management Division Q Z ,e —
I

Through: Director, Supply Division
Froms Minor and Rare Metals Branch

Subject: Slavonia Development Company - Routt County, Colorado
Uranium - DMA docket 1555X

Under date of May 15, 1951 Mr. George Feltner, Secretary,
Slavonia Development Company, Box 14207, South Denver Station, Denver
9, Colorado submitted the subject application, DMA 1555X, for an
exploration loan in the amount of $100,000,

Attached hereto find 1;atter of even date addressed to
applicant denying the app]icétion because of unsufficient evidence
to indicate the geologic probability of making a significant discovery.

We herewith return the complete docket , comprised as
follows:

(2) Letter of June 28 from Field Team IV attaching
brochure and IMA review; letter from applicant dated May 29, 1951
with two copies of application.

(b) Assay certificate report, map and laboratory report
of August 15, 1951,

(c) One copy Field Team report.

(d) Report by-W. C. Patterson.

Weston Bourret, Chief
Minor and Rare Metals Branch
Director, Supply D/é;visign'
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON 25, D. C. :

Kemorandum /Y"?'\

Yot Administrative Management Division Q (b O, -

FILE COPY
SURNAME:

!
SEP 26 1951 [ b )

Throught Director, Supply Division

From? Minor and Rare ¥etals Branoh

Subjects  Slavonis Develgpmeny Com - Houtt County, Colorade
| Ureniug ~ IA docket lgﬁq

Under date of May 15, 1951 Mr. George Feltner, Secretary,
Slavonia Development Company, Box L4207, South Denver Station, Denver
9, Colorado submitted the subject application, IMA 1555X, for am
exploration losn in the amount of $100,000.
| Attached herete find letter of even date addressed to
applicant denying the application because of unsufficient evzdenca
to indicate the 'geologic probaiility of making & significant discoveryes
‘ We herewith return the cmpléte docket, comprised as
followss , .
{a) Lettcr of June 27 from Ficld Team IV attaching
t.ochure and IMA reviews letter from applicant dated May 29, 1951
with two copies of application.

(L) Assay certz.&icate report, nap and latoratory report
of Aujust 15, 1951.

(c) One copy Field Team **eport.

{d) Report by W, C, Patterson.
Weston Botrref
Weston Bourrch, Chief
R Kinor and Rare Yetals Branch
Approveds , ; _
. wP . EGordon/ch 9-21-51
ffom Lyon cct Adm. Reading File
: Lyon

I%gggf’t- USGS - Hosted - Field Team IV - DMA\' file

i i D,.“ecuor, Supply pivision 7T
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

- . -

Custoshouse
Colarade
Ax Fak) :
Septesber 11, 1951
Nemorandun
Tor xstlive Seeretary, Defease ¥imerals Administvetion

Fromt Dii Fleld Team, Reglom IV

Company, Joutt Cowty, Coloredo *

fnclossd sre original asd two eeples of the abewe
report, |

The poclogist recommmds that the applisation for
exploration grant be denled. .o conswr with this

Intlosres | | BEICHSe toinore .
- RECEIVED
SEP 1741851,

waufl






UNITED STATES ‘
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
‘m&nu inerels Admintstretion

- 200 ¥ew Custembouse
Lenvwer 2, Colorado

September 10, 1961

Usmorandue
Tos - DK s 1eld }Tam, Hegion Iw
fromi: A 5. Koschmarn

Subject: D¥A L‘ocht mabx Age Gigh ul‘iﬁl" ule.,wnig Lovelopment mm.
o Hout¥ Coumty, Colcrudo

Atbachad are 3 copies of the geologic rcport covering the Ace
idgh uhiu, Slavonis Usvelopment o., Houtt sounty, Jole., by irusasm i
Kuhn of the i, &. Geolo.leal Survey. The Company bas aprlied for s loan
of §100,000 to explore for uwranium and zine ore on their gsroup of olaims.

dr. fuhn was accompanied hy John «. Adame of the Geological lurvey, iineral

* Depoeits namismm mup, to aakc ru!ioutuity dotatminatiom on the
“roperty. o _

L Re clt,nn“imt radiomotiviiy was detegied on the duep or in the
undoruound workings, and chemicel snalysis of ane mph showa oxly C.001

par cent uranium and e.aur. per mnt oV,

o . Ho szinc ore of cmmiﬂ gmdc was fonad. and the &,aoloem
' wndltiam are unfgvorsble for discovsry of significant ore bodies.

5' - Hr. Buhn, thsroforc, rocomﬁﬁt that %}m loun hs dcnh(t.

g I concur xith his recomnﬁaﬁion. . ’

BRI oS peAmmia,
T T Be. Ee Koschiezm

Lapervisiag Geo logiaﬁ
Colorsdo~kyoning

‘rﬁ”‘attacmnta &)y
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UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION

‘ Sow Custoshouse WASHINGTON 25, D. C.
Denver, Colarade
' Az Xadl

Sptesber 11, 1950

|

Tot Fastudive Seoretary, Defemse Kimerals ideinistreticn

Froms. DA Pield Teas, Reglem IV

MbJestt INA Deshet 1555, Ase Migh Clsime, Savomis Nevelopmmst
Compaay, fowkt Camty, Coloreds

Enclosed sre originmal sod twe seples of the shew

|

e geelegist resommmds that the application for
apleretion grant be denled., @ consw with this rocomemndatics.,

.8 lh
DC{_,;,‘ EPA H F’OP
€i3e [lingrois Acmm:\,araucn

RECEivVED
SEP 1 41951,






~ UNITED STATES .
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

' GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
Botmn }umrals Administration

200 Sew Customhouse
TDenver 2, lolorado

Septenber 10, 1951

To: Dk sield Temm, Hcgion v
Froms A, d. KOlcbinﬁn

Subject: DA Docket 1555X, Ace High Clairs, Slavonia Uevelopment Company,.
S , Ziontt i}ounty, Colorudo

Attached are B copies of ﬂu geologic report covcrmg the Ace
“igh ’bhima, Slavonia Development Jo., koutt County, (oloc., by Ilruman i,
Xuhp of the U. S. Geolozical Survey. The Company bas spplied for a losn
of $1C0,000 to explore Tor ursnium and zinc ore or their group of claims.
dr. Kuhn was accompanied by John A, Adams of the Geologioal urvey, Hineral
 Leposits necounaissance uroup, ta aske radioactivity dctormimztiom on the

proparty. ‘ ,
No significent radiomctivity was detected en tha dump or in tha

underground workings, aad chemicsl analysis of ome umple ahou anly G001

par cent urmiun snd C.LUG par cent w,

' No zine ore- of omr&al grado was fmnd. and’ the goolo;_,ic
conﬁitiens are unfavorable for discovery of significant ore bodles.

~©' Mr. Kuhn, therefore, recommenis that the loan be denied.

I ccncnr mth %a.is recomendation.

A. fH. Koschmann

supervising Geologist
{olorado~ityoning

.- Attachments 8) ;






. ACE HIGH CLAIMS
SLAVONIA DEVELOPMENT COMPANY
ROUTT COUNTY, COLORADO

DMA DOCKET 15u6X

Geology and Ore Reserves

] Trumen H. Xuhn, géolog;iut
U. 8. Geological Survey
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ACE HIGH CLAIMS
SLAVONIA DEVELOPMENT COMPANY
ROUTT COUNTY, COLORADO

INTRODUCTION

The Slavonia Development Company--John A. Utterback, étoubout
Springs, Colorado, President; and Gesorge Feltner, Box: 4207, _Sbuth Denver
Station, Denver 9, Colorado, Secretary--has sprlied for & $100,000.00

- loan to explore for uranium and sinc on their group of claims in Houtt
. County, (_)olomdo.lv This group of olaims formerly was known as the Fall

] River Group. |

The property, consisting of 5 unpatented mining claims, is in either
" the morthern gértion of section 31 or the southern portion of section S0,

| . T. 10 N., R, 82 W., Routt County, Colorsdo. The claims a.fo in the Perk
~ngo, near the héadu‘bofa of Gold 'Crcek, & tridutary of the Elk Xiver,
at an elevation of approximately 10,500 feet.

- ~ The property 13‘ approxinat’cly 25 airline miles northeast of Steambost
Springs, Colorado, and approximately 4 airline miles northeast of Slavonia.
Blavonh can be resched from Steamboat Springs by way of State Highway 129
to Clark, and then ea.st on Routt County Highway 64. . The property is approxi--
mately 6 milu from Slavonia ovar a poor and unmarked hox'sa tran up Gol&
Creek, ‘ |

~The claims were visited on Jnly 31, 1951, ucoomplniod by John We

Mo.ma, goologist for Minersl Depositl Reconnaissance Group, U. S. Geolog-

ioal {fur.vay. John A, Uttorback, & veterinarian at Ctesmboat Springs and






et
'

president of the Slavonia Development Company, acted as guide. Delays,
caused by Dr. Utterback, limited the visit to the claims to only 2
' hours. During those 2 hours, the dump and underground workings were

examined, but very 1ittle time was devoted to surface examination.
GEOLOGY

The rocks in the vicinity of the Slavonim hwlopmﬁt Company's
olaims are in the Park Range pre-Cembrian copplex of schist, gneiss,
pegmatite, and gran;‘tc'. 'Undergroiand workings on the Ace ligh ﬁp. 1

. claim ,ﬁro‘ completely within a quartg-amphioole-biotite sahiif.. |

At the Ace High.ﬂo. 1 claim, the sulphide mineralization has been
localized by mino\;'\\ ;i}%aétﬁr:s paralleling tfx’o‘ tinigat vérticai' structure
of the whist.' In general, the fractures are tighé, but in places as
'moh as two feet of broken rock was noted. Locally, w&thin the fracture

' ':6;:.:, n.rc #mll; isolated pods, masses, and grains of pyrite and
’ sphalérit&' and lesser smounts of pyrrh’otﬂo and galena.

s

xS

;T URANIOM

No significant radioactivity was detected by John W. Adame ori thé
'd\mp or in the underground workings of the Ace High No. 1 claim.
‘A ssmple teken from the brest of the adlit contained 0.001 per cent

uragium and 0.000 per cent eU,
- ZINC

| The brest of the adit on the Ace High No. 1 olaim was indicated by

Dr. Utterback as being the most promising mineralized zone, A 4 foot

2






L ® | ®

) . sample across the face assayed:

Lead Zinc Gold Silver
% #* os. os.
<0.1 2.1% <0.005 0.2

In the vicinity of the face, several fragtures following the
sohistosity are present. For the most part, these fraotures are minor,
short, tight, and not consistantly mineraliged, Sulphide minerals, where

'i‘ound,. were in amall, discontinuous masaes,
ORE RESERVES

o minsable reserves have been blocked out. iased on evidence seen
on the surface and underground, no posaible reserves can be irferred

from geologlcal evidence,
‘ CONCLUSIONS AfD RECOWMMENDATIONS

No economically mineable uranium or sinc can be expeoted from this
: grc;up of claims, |
Building a truck road to the claims would be difficult and expensive.
At one time & wide treil apparently led to the property, bub now that
~ trail is almo#t obliterated. The construction of portions of a road
.o would involve heavy blasting, and because of water and marshy land, otﬁer
portioﬁa of the road would reguire relatively heavy rock £ill. Several
bridges would be required. A road, if built, must be reconstructed in
part each summer. _
’Bécausc of ;aok of pogsible ore and the extreme inaccessibility of

the property, it is recormended that the application for a $100,000.C0






’ .

‘ loan to explore the claims of thé Slavonia Levelopment Company for uranium

and sinc (DMA Docket 15565X) be denied.
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Truman H. XZuhn, geologist
U. s Usologioal Survey
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ACE HIGH CLATMS
SLAVONIA DEVRELOPMENT COMPANY
ROUTT COUNYY, COLORADO

INTRODUCTION

The Slavonia Development Company--John A. Utterback, Steamboat
Springs, Colorado, President; and George Feltner, Box 4207, South Denver
Station, Denver 9, Colorado, Schtnry--;hu aprlied for & §100,000,00
loan to explore for uranium and sine on their group of claims in Houtt
County, Colorado. Zhis group of claims roriorly was known as the Fall
River }’}roup.

The property, consisting of & unpateated id.ning claims, 43 in either
the northern portion of sestion 31 or the scuthern portion of seetion 30,
T, 10 N., K. 82 Wi, Routt Coumty, Colorado. The alaims are in the Park
Range, near the headwaters of Gold Creek, w tributary of the Elk Kiver,

-,t- an elevation of approximately 10,500 feet.

The property is spproximately 25 airline miles mortheast of Stesmbomt

Springs, C’olorudo, and appruxiuuiy 4- sirline miles northeast of Slavonia.
Slavonia can be resched from Steamboat Springs by way of State Highway 129

| Glurk, snd thon oast on Routt County Highway 64, The property is lpproxi-;_

mately 6 miles from Slavonia over a poor snd ummrked horse trail up Go).d_

(reek, ' |

The éhim wers. visited on July 31, 1951, accompanied by John ﬁ.
 #ezs, goologist far Mineral Deposits Reconnaissance Group, U. &. Geologe

foal ‘urvey., John 4. Utterback, a veterinarian at Stesmbosat :‘s‘prin;;é :mi






president of the Slavenia Development Company, sated as guide. Delays,
eaused by Dr. Utterback, limited the visit to the elaims to only 2

hours. During those 2 hours, the dump and underground workings were

examined, but very little time was dévotod to surfase examination,
AR0OLOGY

The rocks in the visinity of the Slavonis levelopment Company's
olaims sre in tho'Ptrk Rangs pre-Cambrian complex of schist, gneiss,
pegmatite, and granite. Underground workings on the Ace ligh No. 1
claim are completely within a quarts-amphiuole-biotite sohist.

At the Ace High No. 1 claim, the sulphide mineralization has been
localized bﬁr minor fraotm;en paralleling tho’ almost vcrti’cgl structure
of the schist. 1In general, the fraotures are tight, but in places as
mush as two fest of broken rock was noted. Looally, within the fracturs
zoxiu, are small, isolated pods, masses, and grains of pyrite and

sphalerite and lesser amounts of pyrrhotite and galema,
URANIUN

No tigniﬁ.caﬁt rﬁiomtivity was 'da‘tooud by John . Adams on the
dump or in tho underground working,a of the Zoe Hi@m No. 1 claim.
A mph taken from the brest or the adit contained 0,001 per cent

uranium and 0,000 per cmb ol,
2INC

. The brest of the adit on the Ace tigh No. 1 claim was indicated by

Dr. Utterback as being the most promiiing mineralized gone. A 4 foot






sample across the face assayed:

Lead  Zinc Gola Silver
% % -} 7% [+ T
<01 215 <0.005 0.2

In the vicinity of the face, several fractures following the
ichiatétity are present. For the most part, these fractures are minor,
‘short, tight, and not corsistantly mineralized. Sulphide minerals, where

found, we?e in small, discontimious masses.

ORE RESERVES

No’ mi.nogalo reserves have tesn blocked ocut. dased on evidence seen
on th¢ surfuao and underground, no possible reserves can be irferred

| rrom gcologicul svidence,
CONCLUSIUNS AND RECOMMELRDATIUNS

, ﬁo scononically minsable uranium or rinc oan be expeoted from this
' groun of claims, |

Building & tmok road to the olaims would bo difficult and oxpcmiu.
At one tine u,wide trail appurently led - bo the proparty, but now that
| trail is almost. o‘blicen’ced. The oomtruc,ticn of portions of & road
would involve heavy blmting. and bacauoe of water snd marshy land, other _ ‘
| portions of the road would muirc rohtively heavy rock f£ill, several ‘
?Eridgea would be required({ A road, if built, nﬁat ‘be reconstructed in .
'pu.rt sach SRS T, o _

Becausse of lack oz‘ pouiula ore and the exireme inmocessibility of

th‘ property, 11: is maomended i:hac the apnlwation for a ,100,00\;.00






loan to explore the claims of the Slavonia fevelonment Lompany for uranium

and sinc (DiéA Docket 1555X) be denied.






UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

224 New Customhouse
Denver, Colorado

June 28, 1951

Memogg:i:j '
To: A. H. Koschmann (with brochure)

P. T. Allsman
From: DMA Field Team, Region IV

Subject: DMA Docket 15556X, Slavonia Development Co.

Attached is brochure covering the above docket and the
"Review" made in the Washington DMA office. It is suggested that
a radiometric survey of the property be made, and the prospects
for lead and zinc should also be considered. Please make the
necessary field investigation and report.

P T. Allsman, Alternate

.A. H. Koéchmann

Attachments

P, S. Your attention is directed to the section on Fissionable
Materials in the attached copy of Procedural Instruction 5.






Office of the A®hinistrator ‘ For internal use only.

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE IN TERIOR
DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

April 6, 1951

Procedural Instruction 5

Subject: Strategic and Critical Mineral Exploration Program

The Defense Production Administrator has approved the mineral
exploration program as proposed by the Defense Minerals Administration.
Pertinent documents are attached as follows:

1, Letter of February 28 from DPA delegating authority
to Interior _

2. Secretarial Order No. 2605

3. Mineral Order 5

4, Form MF-103 (application)

5. Form MF-200 (contract)

6. Form MF-104 (monthly report)

Application

You will note that applications are to be submittdd to this
office. They will be considered by the commodity groups through the
same procedures as applications for other types of assistance. An
immediate effort should be made by all commodity groups to process all
backlog requests for exploration assistance. We can expect a large
influx of new applications and should make every effort to stay on top
of them. I suggest that the personnel of the Geological Survey can be
most helpful in evaluating exploration proposals.

Criteria

The minerals which can be considered for exploration project
contracts are those listed under Section 9 of Mineral Order 5. The
availability of manpower, equipment, and supplies will influence the
feasibility of the project. Manpower, of course, is a local problem
while equipment and supplies are more general in nature. The accessi-
bility of the project and the availability of water and power are to
be considered in the light of their influence on the possibility of
future production. The ability to execute the work promptly is
important., :

Contract Terms

. The most essential part of the contract is a clear statement
of the work to be performed. It is anticipated that in many cases
field representatives will have to work out with an applicant the exact
plan anticipated rate of progress.
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Fissionable Materials

At the request of the Atomic Energy Commission the DMA
has included uranium and monazite on the list of commodities for
which Government will furnish 90% of the exploration cost. In
general, applications for exploration assistance on deposits of
these materials will be processed, and contracts will be admin-
istered, in the usual way with the following exceptions:

(a) In case field examinations are necessary, the
Regional field teams (other than Alaska) are urged to call on
Lincoln Page, Box 7618, Lakewood Branch, Denver 15, Colorado, for
expert geologic advice; the Alaskan field team should call on
Helmuth Wedow, U. S. Geological Survey. For special engineering
advice all of the fisld teams should call on Mitchell H. Kline,
U. S. Bureau of Mines, Bluemont, Virginia. If one of the Regional
field teams calls on Lincoln Page or Helmuth Wedow for a specialist
to assist in the field investigation, one of the Region's geologists
should accompany the specialist and participate in preparing the
geologic report so as to be ready and responsible for further exam-
ination, periodic checking, and preparation of the final report.

(b) Before recommendations are submitted to the Production
Expansion Division by the Supply Division for contract finalization,
they will be cleared with the Washington office of the Raw Materials
Division of the AEC. '

(¢) Copies of all reports on uranium prospects prepared
by the Regional field teams shall be sent to Lincoln Page or
Helmuth Wedow; Mr. Wedow is to receive copies of the Alaskan reports
and Mr. Page of the others. Copies of all monazite prospect reports
shall be sent to Mr. Kline. :

(d) Uranium samples will be sent to Mr. Page for processing
thru the USGS laboratory at Denver. Monazite samples will be sent to
Mr. Kline for processing thru the USBM Mount Weather laboratory.

Final Report

When a project is completed, and prior to the final payment
and settlement of the contract, the complete report on ore reserves
(as prescribed in Section 14 of Mineral Order 5) should be submitted
by the mine operator and the final report forms prepared in quad-
ruplicate by the operator to mark the termination of the contract.

JAMES BOYD
Administrator

Interior--puplicating Section, Washington, D. C. 93827
3
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OFFICES
Box 4207 South Denver Station, Denver 9, Colorado
Steamboat Springs, Colorado
Hayden, Colorad z

U. S. Bureau of lines
Department of Interior
Defense lfinerals Administratd
Washington 25, D, C,

Gentlemen:

The enclosed report shodl
weeks ago, but was held up due to
referred to in the application.

This report was given to an engineer for a
thorough, study. VWhen needed, it was learned that he had
gone on an extended trip and had taken the report with
him,

Information of today is that he will return to

Denver within a few days. At that time the report will
be forwarded to your office.

Yours truly

f)

Slavg ri:l.a Develog@;(en Cgmvany
) .sxj@y“““ i // \‘“::
GF/sa George Feltner, Secretary
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MDY 55 B2

MF-103 .

APPLICATION FOR AID FOR

AN EXPLORATION PROJECT PURSUANT TO
MINERAL ORDER 5, UNDER

DEFENSE PRODUCTION ACT OF 1950

Date of application: May 15, 1951

Mineral or metal: Uranium, Zinc, other
rare strategic minerals.

Location of mine: L5 miles north of
Steamboat Springs, Colo., in Routt County

After repeated requests
for MF-100, we received
only forms IMF-103.

Slavonia Development Company
Box 4207 South Denver Ssation
Denver 9, Colorado

lay 15, 1951
Estimated cost: Minimum.$lO0,000.00

Percentage of Government
participation 90%

1. The applicant, SLAVONIA DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, is a corporation.

2e No Answer.

3. Names and addresses of directors:

Dr. John A. Utterback, President, Steamboat Springs, Colorado
E. F. Bissell, Vice Pre51dent, Hayden, Colorado
R. H., Jensen, Treasurer, Steamboat Springs, Colorado

George Feltner, Secretary, Box 207 South Denver Station, Denver 9, Colorado
Harry Feltner, Director, 2354 South Lincoln Street, Denver 10, Colorado

The above, at present, are also the five largest stockholders.

li. E. F. Bissell has had 35 years of experience in insurance, oil and
gas business. R. H. Jensen, Treasurer, has had 30 years in the lumber
business, as well as 6 years in the co-management of the Elkhorn lfine in
Routt County, Colorado. George Feltner has had 15 years in advertising
and publicity business, 1 year operating a mica mine, 1 year in manufac-
turing insulation and, together with his brother, Harry Feltner, Uirector,
has had some mining experience in Leadville, Colorado.

Vhen ready to operate, a crew of experienced miners will be hired to do
the development worke. The work at the mine Wlll be under the direction

of an experienced mining engineer.

5." The Corporation ovms the mine.

6. There are no claims, liens or encumbrances against the property.

T« No answer. -

8. Because we have been unable to get to the mine because of its distance
from a maintained highway and because of heavy snows, we have not been
able to assess the value of the equipment on the property. And, because
the company was organized so recently, our financial standing vonsists of
$700,00 in the bank, with no claims or obligations against it.





Slavonia Developme. Company . (2)
« Denver 9, Colorado

9. .

.lo.f )

12,

| 15.

16.
17.
18.

The applicant will be prepared to invest $5,000,00 to $10,000.00 or

more in the project. This amount is to be raised through the sale

of stock, This amount, we feel, will be sufficient to pay the Cor-
poration's part of the cost as detailed in Question 23. ’

Answer to this question is in the enclosed report.

The Slavonia Development CompanY!s property was formerly knovm as, "Fall
River Zinc Property." 3

Property of the Slavonia Development Company is located approximately L5
miles north of “teamboat Springs, Colorado, the nearest reailroad point.
liost of the distance is over improved, gravelled county road, 15 miles
over a road that is graded and improved to the paint where large passenger
busses have covered the distance on annual Aspen Festival tours.  Five
miles of the distance is over a 5-foot wide horse trail over easy grades
that could be — and will be — widened and graded into an excellent truck
road,

Steamboat Springs, Colorado, the nearest town of any size and railhead is
also a supply point, with well-equipped stores for most needs. 'There is

a sawmill six miles from the mine which can furnish practically all lum-
ber for the building of bunkhouses, warehouses, mill, necessary mine build-
ings, timber for the mine, etc. ' _

Even at its lowest flow, there is sufficient water available for all
necessary mine and domestic use. The source of the water is a nearby
stream., This water will also be utilized (as it was in previous oper-
ations) to produce electricity for the mine use. At its lowest flow, the
stream provides enough water to develop at least 135 horsepower. It will
be necessary to produce power in this manner because there is no commercial
power within any convenient distance. .

" Existing usable facilitiés are described in the accompaying reporte.

After widening of the horse trail into a road, the ore could be trucked out
and hauled to 8teamboat Springs, wherefrom it could be shipped either to
Salt Lake City or to the Leadville smelter. At a later date a mill will be
constructed so that the ore can be shipped in the form of concentrates.

A history and description of the property is contained in the accompanying
report.

Because the mine is not now in production, this question cannot be answered.

(a) Outcrops of zinc ore are discernable for a distance of 3,000 feet along
the ridge on our claims, In the five hundred foot tunnel one vein has been
cut through. It is a five foot vein of zinc ore, reported in the accompanying

report. Another vein is located in the breast of the tunnel. The sige of this

vein has not been determined because it has not been driven through.

(b) lMaps and assay reporta accompany this application.

(¢) Because the original devélopers were evidently seeking richer ores,
the silver and gold ores, they passed through the zinc bodies without
any attempt at development or exploration of thems

A1l points sufficiently discussed.






20.

21,

22,

23.

(3)

Slavonia Devegment Company
Denver 9, Colorado

The exploration will be conducted for zinec and uranium ores. With
3000 feet of zinc ore outcropping, it seems evident to us that the de-
velopment of this vein and others adjoining will be a considerable un-
dertaking., Uranium deposits, which have not been completely explored
yet will be developed at the same time,

It is also felt by menbers of the corporation and by other mining men
who have been on the property that there may be tungsten and thorium
ore on the claims held by the Slavonia Development Company. This pos-
sibility will be fully examined as soon as snow conditions permite.

The proposed work includes the systematic development of both veins

of zinc now exposeds Drifts will be driven into the veins in both direc-
tions to block aut and develop the zinc now exposed. At the same time

it is intended to drive toward the radio active area to determine the
amount and value of the pitchblende ore which was discovered on the
property but was never fully explored. '

Ore that we had assayed ran 17.8L% wet lead, 71..47% Uranium in one
sample — with Radium (electroscope) 206.33 mgs. This was curite.

Another sample assayed 15.99% wet lead, 79.53% uranium and 211,90 mgs
radium (electroscope). This was the pitchblende.

For this reason, we believe we have an excellent deposit of uranium on
our property, and because we have a tunnel which we believe runs in
close to where the deposit should be, we should have the development
work in progress within a fery few months of the time we are able to
start working the claims.

The excellent zinc ore, rumning as high as 38% and more, makes the
property even more attractive.:

Since it will be necessary to widen the horse trail into a road, we
believe that we can be shipping ore within a month or two after get-
ting the necessary funds. Because the hores trail is well graded and
now about 5 feet wide, it will not take much work to widen it to accom-

- modate trucks. Since two veins of zinc ore are not exposed, we can be

producing and stock piling the ore within a period of four weeks or lesse

Also, since the mine has been worked previously throughout the year, we lknow
that the ore can be taken out of there the year around. It is merely a matber

of getting the funds to get into production. We have the ore. It is not a
matter of exploration for ore we hope will be there. We have it. Ve have
excellent zinc ore on the dump — discarded by the hopeful early-day miners
who sought greater treasure in the more precious metals,

‘Strangely enough, the only geologic reports on the area are those that

appear in a Colorado Geologocal Survey Report of 1905 - 1906. This report,
together with another, issued in 1908, accompany this application.

(a) Labor needed at the outset would include:
I} miners at $12.50 per day.

I} muckers at $12.00 per day.
Ly trammers at $12.00 per day.

2 blacksmiths and general maintenance men at $13.00 per day.- These men
would be in charge of tool sharpening, maintenance of equipment, greas-—
ing and oiling, track maintenance, power and light maintenance and supply,

etce






r-

Slavonia Deva‘!Fwnt Company ‘l' (L)
Denver 9, Colorado

{a) Continued

2 timbermen at 513.00 per day.
1 cook at $200.00 per month.
1 kitchen helper at $100.00 per month.
2 truck drivers at $12.50 per day.
ALL THESE ARE AT CURRENT WAGE LEVELS

(b) 1 supervisor of mine 6peratlons at $300.00 per month,
I supervisor, general operations at §,,00,00 per month,
AT CURRENT WAGE LEVELS

(c) Existing facilities could be repaired at a cost of $2,000,00.

(d) It will be necessary to repair the blacksmith and tool shop. Walls
are standing, but the roof has fallen in. Cleaning up and repair-
ing this structure would cost approximately $750.00.

. A bunkhouse will have to be constructdd to accommodate 20 men at
~the outset, at a cost of approximately $850.00.

A cookhouse will have to .be constructed (this will include a dining
area also) at a cost of $500.00.

A warehouse and storeroom will have to be be built to hold foodstuffs,
mine implements, etc., at a cost of $200,00.

A one-room office will have to be built and equipped at a cost of
$500400,

A powder house would have to be built, also. This can be made out
of logs of fallen buildings now on the property. This could be done
at a small cost — perhaps $150.00.

(e) 2 new stopers at §400.00 each.
3 used ore cars at $60.00 each
2 additional compressors at $3,500.00 each.
2 additional air hammers at @hSO 00 each.

(f) The corporation has some equipment, such as an air compressor, ore
cars, hammers, pipe, hose, steel, bits, etc., so it will not be
necessary to rent any of these items to begin with — provided they
have survived the winter in as good condition as they have done before.

(g) Rental value (approximate) of the equipment now on the property would
be in excess of $1,000,00 per month,

(h) Powdereescececece 5:312.00 PET CASCeescscvcece 1l - 1%‘ case per dayo
FuSCeseeseocescsse l‘%‘¢ per foOoleeceeeeacccnne 50 - 200 feet per day.
CapS'uooootoooo'oo 52050 Per 1000000000000000 20 - 35 peI‘ day.
Gasolin€eeesesese 35¢ PEr BallONeescesessess 15 gals per day.

1 dozen spades..s $3.50 each

1 dozen pickSeees $l1.00 each

10 sets of steel at §75.00 per set
500 drill bitS....$6.00 per dozen
2 = 3 gallons of oil per week.

1 pound grease per weeke

(i) No expense for electricity — other than that generated at the mine.






Slavonia Pevelgmment Company (5)
Denver 9, Col ' .

We estimate that the mine can be producing, shipping ore in carload
lots at frequent and regular intervals within four months gr less of
getting the necessary funds. With the cooperation of the Forestry De-
partment and the County Road Commissioners, we could have a road suit-
able for trucks, within three to four weeks, at the very most. It is
possible,¥ith a good road crew, to get the work done in less time.

While the road is being improved, mine development work could go ahead.
The necessary equipment could be taken in on horses and the development
would move ahead., Ore could be stockpiled until completion of the road.

However, there is some necessary cleaning out work in the tunnel. The
mouth of the tunnel will have to be cleared. A small slide covered the
tracks for a short distance and almost closed the tumel. This work,
however, would take only a few days.

The complete project — to get the mine on a paying basis in the shortest
possible time - would require between #50,000,00 and $100,000,00. Ve
are asking for the larger amount because we would rather have enough to

go ahead and produce this much-needed ore without interruption than to

. suddenly find that we would have to have more money to proceed and have

to curtail development work pending the securing of additional funds. Ve
~ can, if we find ourselves in that happy condition, refund a portion to the
- government without any interruption in our production.

Since zinc and the radio active ores are so badly needed, out sole object
is to get into actual production — trucking the ore out to the nearest
railhead and shipping it to the smelter — in the shortest possible time,
at the least possible expense. There are many pieces of expensive, but
time and labor saving mining devides that we could ask for in making up
our request for funds, but, knowing our property as we do, we feel that
~ this can be done.out-of production later. This will enable more miners
to open more mines. Because of the richness of the veins we have exposed.

in our operation, we feel that with the ordinary, low-cost mining equipment

and a crew of men accustomed to using that equipment, we can turn out a
mighty cheering record of production.

The undersigned company and the official execu‘blng ‘this certification on
its behalf, hereby certify that the information contained in this form
and accompanying papers is correct and complete to the best of their
knowledge and belief.

Slavonia Development Company

May 15, 1951 o Secretary
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